#### Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C.

Attorney At Law 1720 Windward Concourse Suite 115 Alpharetta, Georgia 30005 RECEIVED

2010 FEB 26 AM 9: 29

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Telephone: (770) 232-9200 Facsimile: (770) 232-9208

Email: lsteinhart@telecomcounsel.com

February 25, 2010

Also Admitted in New York and Maryland

#### VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Ms. Jean D. Jewell Idaho Public Utilities Commission Secretary 472 West Washington Street Boise, Idaho 83702

AMD -1-10-01

Re: AMERICAN DIAL TONE, INC.

Dear Ms. Jewell:

Enclosed please find for filing an unbound, unstapled and duplexed original and three (3) stapled and duplexed copies of AMERICAN DIAL TONE, INC.'s Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Provide Resold and Facilities-Based/UNE Local Exchange telecommunications services within the State of Idaho. The company has no local exchange customers at this time in the State of Idaho and this is a new filing.

APPLICANT HAS ALSO ENCLOSED ONE (1) COPY ON YELLOW PAPER OF **FINANCIAL STATEMENTS SEPARATE ENVELOPE MARKED** IN PROPRIETARY", "CONFIDENTIAL AND RESPECTFULLY AND REQUESTS CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT OF THE ENCLOSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION. APPLICANT EXPECTS THAT THIS INFORMATION WILL BE RESTRICTED TO COUNSEL, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES WHO ARE SPECIFICALLY ASSIGNED TO THIS APPLICATION BY THE COMMISSION.

I have also enclosed an extra copy of this letter to be date stamped and returned to me in the enclosed, self addressed, postage prepaid envelope. If you have any questions or if I may provide you with additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Lange J.M. Steinhart

Attorney for AMERICAN DIAL TONE, INC.

cc: Justin Nymark

			NEUEIVED	
IN THE MATTER OF THE	)		2010 FED OC	
APPLICATION OF	)		2010 FEB 26 AM 9: 29	
AMERICAN DIAL TONE, INC.	)			
for a Certificate of Public	)	CASE NO.	UTILITIES COMMISSION	
			1	

for a Certificate of Public

Convenience and Necessity to

Provide

Local Exchange Telecommunications

Services Within the

State of Idaho

CASE NO.

AMD (-100)

APPLICATION AND REQUEST FOR AUTHORITY

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Application is hereby made to the Idaho Public Utilities Commission for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity authorizing AMERICAN DIAL TONE, INC., ("Applicant" or "ADT") to provide local exchange telecommunications services pursuant to Idaho Code Sections 61-526 through -528 and IDAPA 31.01.01.111 (Rules 111 & 112) as clarified by Procedural Order No. 26665 in Case No. GNR-T-96-4. The following general information and exhibits are furnished in support thereof:

1.) Applicant's legal name, address of its principal offices and telephone number are:

AMERICAN DIAL TONE, INC. 2323 Curlew Road, Suite 7 Dunedin, Florida 34698 (727) 723-1903 The Applicant has no office located in the State of Idaho. The Applicant intends to provide resold and facilities-based local exchange service utilizing unbundled network elements, or the equivalent thereof. Such services will be provided by utilizing the facilities incumbent local exchange carriers ("LECs").

- 2.) Applicant is incorporated in the State of Florida and is in good standing under the laws of that state. In addition, the Company is authorized to do business as a foreign ADT in the State of Idaho. Attached as Exhibit 1 to this Application is a copy of the Company's Articles of Incorporation. A copy of Applicant's certificate of authority to transact business in Idaho is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.
- 3.) The name and business address of Applicant's registered agent for service in Idaho are:

Incorp Services Inc.
921 S. Orchard Street, Suite G
Boise, ID 83705

4.) The names and addresses of the ten common stockholders of Applicant Owning the Greatest Number of Shares of Common Stock and the Number of Such Shares Owned by Each are:

Name and Address	Shares Owned	Percentage of All Shares Issued & Outstanding	Percentage of Voting Control
Ganoco Acquisition Group L	LC	100%	100%

Address: All of the shareholders can be reached through the company at the address listed in 1.) above.

5.) The names, addresses and ownership of Applicant's Officers and Directors are:

Officers:

Thomas E. Biddix

CEO

Justin Nymark

President

Christina B. Sutch

Secretary

**Directors**:

Thomas E. Biddix

Each can be reached at Applicant's primary place of business and telephone number as follows:

AMERICAN DIAL TONE, INC. 2323 Curlew Road, Suite 7 Dunedin, Florida 34698 (727) 723-1903

6.) The Name and Address of Any Corporation, Association, or Similar Organization Holding a 5% or Greater Ownership or Management Interest in Applicant are as follows:

See answer to 4. above.

- 7.) The names and addresses of Subsidiaries Owned or Controlled by Applicant are as follows:

  Not applicable.
- 8.) Applicant initially proposes to provide resold local exchange services and to purchase unbundled network elements provided by existing LECs: Qwest North, Qwest South, and Verizon. Applicant has no current plans to install facilities in Idaho but may do so in the future, however, the nature and extent of the facilities to be utilized has yet to be determined. Applicant seeks authority to provide all forms of intrastate local exchange and interexchange telecommunications services including:

- 1. Interexchange (switched and dedicated services):
- A. 1+ and 101XXXX outbound dialing;
- B. 800/888 toll-free inbound dialing;
- C. Prepaid and Postpaid calling cards;
- D. Directory Assistance; and
- E. Frame Relay and other data services.

#### 2. Local Exchange:

- A. Local Exchange that will enable customers to originate and terminate local calls in the local calling area served by other LECs, including local dial tone and custom calling features.
- B. Switched local exchange services such as flat-rated and measure-rated local services; vertical services, Direct Inward and Outward Dialed trunks, carrier access, public and semi-public coin telephone services, and any other switched local services that currently exist or will exist in the future.
- C. Non-switched local services (e.g., private line) that currently exist or will exist in the future.
- D. Centrex and/or Centrex-like services that currently exist or will exist in the future.
- E. Digital subscriber line, ISDN, and other high capacity line services.

Applicant seeks authority to resell and provide facilities-based/UNE interexchange and local exchange services initially throughout the State where provided by incumbent LECs, however, Applicant does not intend to service areas serviced by any LECs which are eligible for a small or rural carrier exemption pursuant to Section 251 of the Federal Telecom Act of 1996.

Applicant has no current plans to install facilities in Idaho. If ADT installs facilities in Idaho, it would probably use the following or a similar configuration of equipment: ADT will provide voice and high speed data services through a combination of the latest technology switching and transport media, ADSL/SDSL transport and Internet service equipment and the latest Optical multiplexer DAC's configurations. The switching system consists of a central processing and control complex capable of interconnection as a peer to the incumbent as well as competitive local exchange companies. The hub portion of the switch will interconnect with the public switched network on Signaling System 7 ("SS7") or Feature Group D ("FGD") facilities. The system's remote module capability will allow properties to be served in a manner that provides the exchange of appropriate signaling, control and calling/caller information to the network in accordance with network standards and specifications. Additionally, these services will be delivered over a combination of delivery mechanisms through incumbent local carriers' unbundled loop network, both copper and fiber and transport networks, as well as via ADT constructed facilities. Applicant intends to provide service upon certification and finalization of interconnection agreements with the LECs.

Copies of Applicant's Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Statement as of December 31, 2008, Exhibit 3, are being filed in a separately sealed envelope marked "Confidential and Proprietary".

10.) A map showing where Applicant is proposing to provide service is attached hereto as Exhibit4.

- 11.) A copy of Applicant's illustrative tariff is attached hereto as Exhibit 5. Applicant will file its proposed tariff establishing its proposed services and charges upon completion of interconnection and upon receipt of certification by the Commission.
- 12.) Questions concerning this application and Applicant's tariff should be directed to Applicant's representative:

Lance J.M. Steinhart
Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C.
1720 Windward Concourse
Suite 115
Alpharetta, Georgia 30005
(770) 232-9200 (Telephone)
(770) 232-9208 (Facsimile)
<a href="mailto:lsteinhart@telecomcounsel.com">lsteinhart@telecomcounsel.com</a> (Email)

Customer Complaints and Inquiries are to be addressed to:

Justin Nymark
2323 Curlew Road, Suite 7
Dunedin, Florida 34698
(866) 447-2480 (Customer Service)

- 13.) Applicant has not initiated interconnection or resale negotiations.
- 14.) Applicant has reviewed the laws and regulations of this Commission governing local exchange telecommunications services in Idaho and will provide service in accordance with all laws, rules and regulations to the extent they are not preempted by the Federal Act.
- 15.) Applicant will not require advance payments or deposits, therefore, no escrow account is being filed.

WHEREFORE, AMERICAN DIAL TONE, INC., requests that the Idaho Public Utilities Commission enter an order granting a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity authorizing AMERICAN DIAL TONE, INC., to provide resold and facilities-based/UNE local exchange telecommunications services pursuant to Idaho Code Sections 61-526 through -528 and IDAPA 31.01.01.111.

Respectfully submitted this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Lebruary 2010.

AMERICAN DIAL TONE, INC.

By: Lance J.M. Steinhart

Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C. 1720 Windward Concourse

Suite 115

Alpharetta, Georgia 30005

Telephone:

770/232-9200

Facsimile:

770/232-9208

Email: lsteinhart@telecomcounsel.com

Attorney for

AMERICAN DIAL TONE, INC.

#### LIST OF EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT 1	ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
EXHIBIT 2	CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY TO TRANSACT BUSINESS
EXHIBIT 3	FINANCIAL INFORMATION
EXHIBIT 4	SERVICE AREA MAP
EXHIBIT 5	ILLUSTRATIVE TARIFF

#### **EXHIBIT 1 - ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION**



Bepartment of State

I certify the attached is a true and correct copy of the Articles of Incorporation of GANOCO, INC., a Florida corporation, filed on October 15, 1998, as shown by the records of this office.

The document number of this corporation is P98000088466.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capitol, this the Sixteenth day of October, 1998

CR2EO22 (2-95)

Sandra B. Martham Secretary of State

#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

#### GANOCO, INC.

The undersigned subscribers to these Articles of Incorporation natural persons competent to contract, hereby subscribed to and form a corporation for profit, under the Laws of the State of Florida.

Į

#### NAME

The name of the corporation shall be Ganoco, Inc.. Its registered address shall be 1017 Wyndham Way, Safety Harbor, Florida 34695 and its registered agent shall be Stephen David Klein.

II

#### NATURE OF BUSINESS

The corporation shall engage in any activity or business permitted under the laws of the United States and of the State of Florida.

Ш

#### CAPITAL STOCK

The maximum number of shares of stock that this corporation is authorized to have outstanding at any time is Seven Thousand-Five-Hundred (7,500) shares of Common Stock, each share having the par value of One (\$1.00) Dollar.

IV.

#### INITIAL CAPITAL

The amount of the capital with which this corporation shall begin business is Seven Thousand Five Hundred (\$7,500) Dollars.

V

TERM OF EXISTENCE

This corporation shall have perpetual existence.

VI

#### DIRECTOR

The corporation shall have one director initially, whose name and street address is as follows:

Stephen David Klein 1017 Wyndham Way Safety Harbor, FL 34695

VII

#### SUBSCRIBERS

The name and street address of the subscribers to these Articles of Incorporation are as follows:

Stephen David Klein 1017 Wyndham Way Safety Harbor, FL 34695

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto set our hands and seals, acknowledged and filed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation under the Laws of the State of Florida, This 13<sup>th</sup> Day of October 1998.

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PINELLAS

Before me personally appeared STEPHEN DAVID KLEIN to me well known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and acknowledged before me that he executed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in Pinellas county, the State of Florida this 13<sup>th</sup> day of October, 1998.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Lissa I. Bray

Lissa I. Bray

Expires July 19, 2002

# P98000088466

(Reque	estor's Name)	
(Addre	:55)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
(Addre	.ee)	
(Addie	:50)	
(City/S	State/Zip/Phone	e #)
PIÇK-UP	☐ WAIT	MAIL
٠		
/Busin	ness Entity Nar	me)
(CDC3)	1000 Linky Hon	
(Doci	ument Number	
Certified Copies	Certificate	s of Status
Special Instructions to F	iling Officer:	
*		

Office Use Only



700165661877

01/13/10--01035--013 \*\*52.50

10 JAN 13 AN II: 22
SECRETARY OF STATE
AND ANASSEE, FLORIC

N.C.

**C.COULLIETTE** 

JAN 1 4 2010

**EXAMINER** 

#### **COVER LETTER**

TO: Amendment Section Division of Corporations

NAME OF CORPO	ORATION:	Ganoco, Inc.	
DOCUMENT NUM	лвек:	P98000088466	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
	es of Amendment and fee are	submitted for filing.	
Please return all cor	respondence concerning this	matter to the following:	
	CI	nristina B. Sutch	
	Na	me of Contact Person	
•	Associated Telecommu	nications Management Services	, LLC
		Firm/ Company	
	6905 N. W	/ickham Road, Suite 403	
•		Address	
		lbourne, FL 32940	
	Cit	ty/ State and Zip Code	
	legal@te E-mail address: (to be used	elecomgroup.com I for future annual report notification)	
For further inform	ation concerning this matter,	please call:	
CI	nristina B. Sutch,	at ( 321 ) 373  Area Code & Daytime Telep	-1360
Name	of Contact Person	Area Code & Daytime Telep	hone Number
Enclosed is a chec	k for the following amount m	nade payable to the Florida Departm	nent of State:
□\$35 Filing Fee	\$43.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status	S43.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy (Additional copy is enclosed)	S52.50 Filing Fee     Certificate of Status     Certified Copy     (Additional Copy is enclosed)
Division of P.O. Box	nt Section of Corporations	Street Address Amendment Section Division of Corporations Clifton Building 2661 Executive Center Circle	
		Tolighacces FI 32301	

#### Articles of Amendment to Articles of Incorporation of

GAN	IOCO, INC.			
(Name of Corporation as curre	ntly filed with the Florida Dept. of	State)		
P98	000088466			
	ber of Corporation (if known)			
Pursuant to the provisions of section 607.100 amendment(s) to its Articles of Incorporation:	6, Florida Statutes, this Florida Pro	fit Corporation a	dopts the f	ollowing
A. If amending name, enter the new name o	f the corporation:			
AMERICA	N DIAL TONE, INC.		The no	ew
name must be distinguishable and contain abbreviation "Corp.," "Inc.," or Co.," or the name must contain the word "chartered," "pro	e designation "Corp," "Inc," or "Co	i". A projessiona	ated" or t il corporati	he on
B. Enter new principal office address, if app	olicable:		PO.	
(Principal office address MUST BE A STREE	ET ADDRESS )	1		
•	·			
			2 E S	Suprame Action
C. Enter new mailing address, if applicable	· :		mo æ	4
(Mailing address MAY BE A POST OFF)	CE BOX)		프로 프	9.4
			25 N	
D. If amending the registered agent and/or	ragistared office address in Florida	. enter the name	of the	
new registered agent and/or the new reg	istered office address:			
Name of New Registered Agent:			•	
	(Florida street address)			
New Registered Office Address:	(Florida street dauress)			
		, Florida		
	(City)	(Zip Code)		
New Registered Agent's Signature, if change I hereby accept the appointment as registered.	ting Registered Agent: agent. I am familiar with and accep . Signature of New Registered Agent.		of the positi	on.
	A.P. WINI O A VIOL VIAPINIAL ON LIPOLIST	A		

### If amending the Officers and/or Directors, enter the title and name of each officer/director being removed and title, name, and address of each Officer and/or Director being added: (Attach additional sheets, if necessary) Type of Action Address Name **Title** ☐ Add Remove ☐ Add ☐ Remove ☐ Add ☐ Remove E. If amending or adding additional Articles, enter change(s) here: (attach additional sheets, if necessary). (Be specific) F. If an amendment provides for an exchange, reclassification, or cancellation of issued shares, provisions for implementing the amendment if not contained in the amendment itself: (if not applicable, indicate N/A)

(s) adoption: January 11, 2009
(date of adoption is required)
(no more than 90 days after amendment file date)
(CHECK ONE)
re adopted by the shareholders. The number of votes cast for the amendment(s) ere sufficient for approval.
tre approved by the shareholders through voting groups. The following statement of for each voting group entitled to vote separately on the amendment(s):
cast for the amendment(s) was/were sufficient for approval
(voting group)
(voting group)
ere adopted by the board of directors without shareholder action and shareholder
ere adopted by the incorporators without shareholder action and shareholder
uary 11, 2009
y a director, president or other officer — if directors or officers have not been lected, by an incorporator — if in the hands of a receiver, trustee, or other court pointed fiduciary by that fiduciary)
Thomas E. Biddix
(Typed or printed name of person signing)
Director
(Title of person signing)

#### EXHIBIT 2 - CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY TO TRANSACT BUSINESS

### State of Idaho

Office of the Secretary of State

## OF AMERICAN DIAL TONE, INC.

File Number C 185935

I, BEN YSURSA, Secretary of State of the State of Idaho, hereby certify that an Application for Certificate of Authority, duly executed pursuant to the provisions of the Idaho Business Corporation Act, has been received in this office and is found to conform to law.

ACCORDINGLY and by virtue of the authority vested in me by law, I issue this Certificate of Authority to transact business in this State and attach hereto a duplicate of the application for such certificate.

Dated: January 26, 2010

THE TOTAL

Ben yewsa SECRETARY OF STATE

By Jenda McChany

#### **EXHIBIT 3 - FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

#### FILED AS CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY

